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7KH�(SLVFRSDO�&KXUFK�LQ�6FLRWR�&RXQW\ 

(VWDEOLVKHG����� 
 

����)RXUWK�6WUHHW 
3RUWVPRXWK��2KLR������-���� 

���������-���� 
(-PDLO��DOOVDLQWVSRUWVPRXWK#PVQ�FRP 
:HE�6LWH��ZZZ�DOOVDLQWVSRUWVPRXWK�RUJ 
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$OO�6DLQWV¶�(SLVFRSDO�&KXUFK 
3RUWVPRXWK��2KLR 

'LRFHVH�RI�6RXWKHUQ�2KLR 
 
 

 

&OHUJ\ 
 

7KH�5W��5HY��.HQQHWK�/��3ULFH��%LVKRS�LQ�6RXWKHUQ�2KLR 
 

7KH�5HY��3DXO�%HQQHWW��3DVWRU 
 

7KH�5HY��'LFN�6FKLVOHU��'HDFRQ 
 

 

:DUGHQV�DQG�9HVWU\ 
-D\�+DVK��6HQLRU�:DUGHQ 
$QQD�6HWWOH��-XQLRU�:DUGHQ 

 
 

 &ODVV�RI����� &ODVV�RI�����   &ODVV�RI�����  
 -RVK�+XJKHV 6FRWW�%HUU\   -RKQ�/HDVXUH 
 6WDQ�7DFNHWW 0HJDQ�.HWWHU   /LQGVD\�0RQLKHQ 
 1LFNL�:HOFK =DF�1DQFH    -XOLD�:LJHW 
 
&RQYHQWLRQ�'HOHJDWHV� 
 'HH�5XVVHOO    ������6FRWW�%HUU\   6WDQ�7DFNHWW 
 7RP�<HDJHU�    ������*D\OH�%HUU\   9LFNL�'DLO\ 
            
 

&ODVV�RI����� 
 

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB 
 

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB 
 

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB 
 
 

3DULVK�2IILFHUV�DQG�6WDII 
 

9LFNL�'DLO\��7UHDVXUHU 

-R\�'UDQVILHOG��3DULVK�6HFUHWDU\ 

-XVWLQ�:LJHW��'LUHFWRU�RI�0XVLF 



ϯ 

 

 

 

$OO�6DLQWV�(SLVFRSDO�&KXUFK��3RUWVPRXWK�2KLR 
 

�$QQXDO�0HHWLQJ�$JHQGD����������� 
  
  

�������&DOO�WR�2UGHU 

�������2SHQLQJ�3UD\HU�–�)U��3DXO�%HQQHWW 

�������0HHWLQJ�$SSRLQWPHQWV��&KDLUSHUVRQ��7HOOHUV��6HFUHWDU\ 

�������$GRSWLRQ�RI�$JHQGD 

�������3UHVHQWDWLRQ�5HYLHZ�RI�&OHUJ\��:DUGHQ��DQG�&RPPLWWHH�5HSRUWV� 

�������7UHDVXUHU¶V�5HSRUW�%XGJHW 

�������5HYLHZ�1RPLQDWHG�6ODWH�RI�2IILFHUV�DQG�&DQGLGDWHV 

�������(OHFWLRQ�5HVXOWV 

�������2WKHU�%XVLQHVV� 

�������&ORVLQJ�3UD\HU�DQG�$GMRXUQPHQW 

 
 



ϰ 

 

 

'HDFRQ¶V�5HSRUW 
 
 

2XU�WLPH�WRJHWKHU�EHJDQ�RQ�-XO\��VW��8S�WR�P\�DUULYDO��ZRUVKLS�KDG�EHHQ�OHG�E\�7KH�5HY��'U��.DWKOHHQ�
0XUUD\��7KH�5HYV��6DOOLH�DQG�'LFN�6FKLVOHU��DQG�\RX�DOO��WKH�OD\�SHRSOH�RI�RXU�ZRQGHUIXO�SDULVK��,Q�WKH�VL[�
PRQWKV�VLQFH�P\�DUULYDO��ZH�KDYH�EHHQ�WKURXJK�D�ORW��$QG�,�LPDJLQH�WKH�QH[W�VL[�PRQWKV�ZLOO�EH�D�ORW�OLNH�RXU�
WLPH�WRJHWKHU�VR�IDU� 

,Q�-XO\�,�EHJDQ�OHDGLQJ�MRLQW�ZRUVKLS�VHUYLFHV�ZLWK�6DOOLH�DQG�WKH�FRQJUHJDWLRQ�RI�&KULVW�&KXUFK�,URQWRQ��2XU�
MRLQW�VHUYLFHV�ZHUH�IXQ��DQG�LW�ZDV�KHOSIXO�IRU�PH�WR�JHW�WR�NQRZ�WKH�URSHV�RI�HQWHULQJ�LQWR�PLQLVWU\��2XU�
VKDUHG�OLYHV�WRJHWKHU�SUHVHQWHG�D�WLPH�RI�FRPPXQLW\�EHWZHHQ�WKH�WZR�FRQJUHJDWLRQV�DQG�VHHP�WR�KDYH�ODLG�WKH�
JURXQGZRUN�IRU�IXWXUH�FROODERUDWLRQ�� 

$V�WKH�SRVVLELOLW\�RI�UHWXUQLQJ�WR�FKXUFK�EHFDPH�D�UHDOLW\��RXU�SDULVKHV�HQGHG�RXU�MRLQW�ZRUVKLS�RQ�=RRP��DQG�
ZH�EHJDQ�WR�SUHSDUH�IRU�RXU�QHZ�VRFLDOO\�GLVWDQFHG�ZRUVKLS�VHUYLFH��6DGO\��JDWKHULQJ�ZLWKLQ�RXU�FKXUFK�ZDV�
VKRUW�OLYHG��DQG�GXH�WR�WKH�VXUJH�RI�LQIHFWLRQ�ZLWKLQ�RXU�FRPPXQLW\��ZH�FORVHG�WKH�GRRUV�RQFH�DJDLQ�DQG�
UHWXUQHG�WR�=RRP� 

)RU�&KULVWPDV�(YH��-XVWLQ��6DOOLH�DQG�,�WHDPHG�EDFN�XS�WR�UHFRUG�RXU�&KULVWPDV�(YH�VHUYLFH��ZKLFK�DOORZHG�
ERWK�FRQJUHJDWLRQV�WR�FHOHEUDWH�&KULVWPDV��WRJHWKHU��LQ�D�XQLTXH�ZD\��,�KRSH�WKDW�WKH�VHUYLFH�SURYLGHG�D�
VRPEHU�\HW�FHOHEUDWRU\�ZRUVKLS�H[SHULHQFH� 

:H�KDYH�QRW�VDW�LGOH�GXULQJ�WKH�SDQGHPLF��:KLOH�RXU�EXLOGLQJ�KDV�UHPDLQHG�FORVHG��ZH�KDYH�ODXQFKHG�ERWK�
RXU�9LUWXDO�&KDSHO�DQG�9LUWXDO�&DIp�DV�GLJLWDO�VSDFHV�IRU�ZRUVKLS�DQG�IRUPDWLRQ��:HGQHVGD\�HYHQLQJV�KDYH�
EHFRPH�SDUW�RI�PRVW�RI�RXU�VFKHGXOHV�DV�ZH�JDWKHU�ZHHNO\�IRU�D�PHDO��IHOORZVKLS�DQG�IRUPDWLRQ��2XU�
&KLOGUHQ¶V�&KDSHO�LV�DQ�LQVSLULQJ�VSDFH�IRU�RXU�\RXWK�WR�H[SORUH�WKHLU�HPHUJLQJ�IDLWK�DQG�DVN�TXHVWLRQV�ZLWKRXW�
IHHOLQJ�HPEDUUDVVHG�� 

3DVWRUDOO\��,�DP�QRW�DOORZHG�LQWR�KRVSLWDOV�RU�UHWLUHPHQW�FRPPXQLWLHV��VR�P\�SDVWRUDO�OLIH�KDV�EHHQ�RQ�DQ�
HPHUJHQF\�EDVLV��7KHUH�ZDV�D�SHULRG�RI�DFWLYLW\�ZKHQ�WKH�(XFKDULVW�ZDV�VWLOO�SHUPLWWHG�ZKHUH�,�ZDV�DEOH�WR�JR�
RXW�DQG�WDNH�FRPPXQLRQ�WR�D�QXPEHU�RI�RXU�PHPEHUV�WKDW�KDYH�QRW�FRQQHFWHG�WR�XV�GLJLWDOO\�� 

,Q�WKH�UHDOP�RI�FRPPXQLW\�HQJDJHPHQW��,�KDYH�DFFHSWHG�SRVLWLRQV�RQ�WKH�ERDUG�RI�ERWK�6FLRWR�&KULVWLDQ�
0LQLVWULHV�DQG�7KH�&RXQVHOLQJ�&HQWHU��,�KDYH�EHJXQ�GHYHORSLQJ�UHODWLRQVKLSV�ZLWK�RWKHU�ORFDO�FOHUJ\�DQG�ZLWK�
RUJDQL]DWLRQV�ZRUNLQJ�LQ�KDUP�UHGXFWLRQ��0\�KRSH�LV�WR�KDYH�D�VHDW�DW�WKH�WDEOH�ZLWK�D�QXPEHU�RI�
RUJDQL]DWLRQV�ZRUNLQJ�ZLWK�DQG�DURXQG�WKH�UHFRYHU\�FRPPXQLW\�LQ�WKH�FRPLQJ�PRQWKV�� 

,�ZDQW�WR�JLYH�D�KXJH�³WKDQN�\RX´�WR�-D\��-XVWLQ��6DOOLH��-R\��9LFNLH��DQG�DOO�RI�\RX�WKDW�KDYH�ERWK�ZHOFRPHG�
PH�DQG�SXW�XS�ZLWK�P\�FRXQWOHVV�PLVWDNHV��PLVVWHSV�DQG�IODW-RXW�IDLOXUHV��<RX�KDYH�VXSSRUWHG�PH�ZLWK�ORYH�
DQG�JUDFH��ZKLFK�LV�JRRG�EHFDXVH�,�KDYH�D�IHZ�PRUH�PLVWDNHV�DQG�PLVVWHSV�OHIW� 

:KLOH�P\�KHDUW�DFKHV�EHFDXVH�,�KDYH�QRW�KDG�WKH�RSSRUWXQLW\�WR�NQRZ�\RX�DOO�OLNH�,�ZLVK�,�FRXOG��,�DP�H[FLWHG�
DERXW�WKH�ZDUPWK�WKDW�,�KDYH�EHHQ�DEOH�WR�IHHO��,�VHQVH�WKDW�$OO�6DLQWV�LV�D�ORYLQJ�DQG�ZHOFRPLQJ�FRPPXQLW\�RI�
GHHSO\�IDLWKIXO�SHRSOH�ZKR�FDUH�IRU�HDFK�RWKHU�DQG�WKH�FRPPXQLW\��,�NQRZ�WKLV�SDVW�\HDU�LV�QRW�ZKDW�DQ\�RI�XV�
KDG�KRSHG�IRU��EXW�,�DP�SURXG�RI�WKH�FRQQHFWLRQ�ZH�FRQWLQXH�WR�PDNH�DQG�GLIIHUHQFH�WKDW�LV�EHLQJ�IHOW�E\�RXU�
SUHVHQFH�LQ�3RUWVPRXWK�� 

 

5HY��3DXO�%HQQHWW 



ϱ 

 

 

5HFWRU¶V�'LVFUHWLRQDU\�)XQG�5HSRUW 
 

7KH�5HFWRU¶V�'LVFUHWLRQDU\�)XQG�LV�D�FKHFNLQJ�DFFRXQW�WKDW�LV�XVHG�DW�WKH�5HFWRU¶V�GLVFUHWLRQ�-�³WR�EH�DSSOLHG�
WR�VXFK�SLRXV�DQG�FKDULWDEOH�XVHV�DV�VKDOO�EH�WKRXJKW�ILW�E\�WKH�0HPEHU�RI�WKH�&OHUJ\´��7LWOH�,,,��&DQRQ�����
E������,W�LV�IXQGHG�WKURXJK�WKH�ORRVH�RIIHULQJ�LQ�WKH�SODWH�RQH�6XQGD\�HDFK�PRQWK��RWKHU�LQGLYLGXDO�GRQDWLRQV�
WKURXJKRXW�WKH�\HDU��DQG�KRQRUDULD�WKH�5HFWRU�UHFHLYHV�RIIHULQJ�VDFUDPHQWDO�SDVWRUDO�PLQLVWU\�IRU�PHPEHUV�RI�
$OO�6DLQWV¶�&KXUFK���7KH�DFFRXQW�LV�DXGLWHG�DQQXDOO\�DV�SDUW�RI�WKH�FRPSOHWH�DXGLW�RI�WKH�&KXUFK�DFFRXQWV��� 

7KH�IROORZLQJ�DFWLYLW\�WRRN�SODFH�LQ������ 

  

<HDU������'HSRVLWV�  ��������� 
<HDU������'LVEXUVHPHQWV� ��������� 
  
,Q������WKHVH�IXQGV�ZHUH�XVHG�IRU� 
 

/RFDO�2XWUHDFK�WR�SHRSOH�LQ�QHHG���XWLOLW\�SD\PHQWV 
  
7KDQN�\RX�VR�PXFK�IRU�\RXU�WUXVW�DQG�JHQHURVLW\� 
  

5HY��3DXO�%HQQHWW 



ϲ 

 

:RUVKLS�DQG�0HPEHUVKLS�6WDWLVWLFV 

 

 

<($5 ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� 
            

7RWDO�$WWHQGDQFH ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� 

$YHUDJH�6XQGD\�$WWHQGDQFH �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� 

            
1XPEHU�RI�:RUVKLS�6HUYLFHV�
+HOG� 

         
  

+RO\�(XFKDULVW�-�6XQGD\ �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� 

+RO\�(XFKDULVW�-�:HHNGD\ �� �� � � � � �� � � � � 

3ULYDWH�&RPPXQLRQ
 � � �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� � 

'DLO\�2IILFH�-�6XQGD\ �� � � � � � � �� � � �� 

'DLO\�2IILFH�-�:HHNGD\ �� � � � � � � � � � � 

0DUULDJH � � � � � � � � � � � 

%XULDO�-�0HPEHUV � � � � � � � � � � � 

%XULDO�-�1RQ-0HPEHUV � � � � � � � � � � � 

%DSWLVPV�-�8QGHU�$JH��� � � � � � � � � � � � 

%DSWLVPV�-�$JH���� � � � � � � � � � � � 

            

%DSWL]HG�0HPEHUV ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���

 ���

 ���

 ���

 ���

 ���

 

1RQ-0HPEHUV�$FWLYH�LQ�
&RQJUHJDWLRQ � � � �� � � �� �� �� �� � 

            

&RQILUPDWLRQV�-�8QGHU�$JH��� � � � � � � � � � � � 

&RQILUPDWLRQV�-�$JH���� � � � � � � � � � � � 

            


�6HUYLFHV�RI�3ULYDWH�&RPPXQLRQ�DUH�IURP�5HVHUYH�6DFUDPHQW�IRU�WKRVH�XQDEOH�WR�
EH�SUHVHQW�IRU�FRUSRUDWH�ZRUVKLS��LQFOXGLQJ�LQPDWHV�DW�62&)    

 



��$V�RI�������OLVWLQJ�$&7,9(�%DSWL]HG�0HPEHUV�  
            

  

%XULDOV�-�0HPEHUV����%HUQDUG�0F.LQQH\  
%DSWLVPV���-�-  
7UDQVIHUV�,Q������-HVVLFD�3DFXOD  
7UDQVIHUV�2XW����-�-  
            



ϳ 

 

 

6HQLRU�:DUGHQ¶V�5HSRUW 
 
 

+HOOR��P\�IHOORZ�EHORYHG�SDULVKLRQHUV��,�DP�KRQRUHG�DQG�KXPEOHG�E\�WKH�RSSRUWXQLW\�WR�VHUYH�DV�6HQLRU�
:DUGHQ�IRU�WKH�ODVW���\HDUV��2XU�FKXUFK�KDV��\HW�DJDLQ��GHPRQVWUDWHG�RXU�UHVLOLHQF\�WKURXJK�FKDQJH��:H�KDYH�
VR�PXFK�RI�ZKLFK�WR�EH�SURXG��2XU�SDULVK�KDV�FRQWLQXHG�WR�EH�D�FHQWHU�IRU�KRSH�DQG�ORYH�WKURXJK�RXU�
PLQLVWULHV�RI�/RDYHV�DQG�)LVKHV��$OFRKROLVP�DQG�$GGLFWLRQ�5HFRYHU\�PHHWLQJ�VSDFH��3ULVRQ�DQG�5H-HQWU\��
0LQLVWULHV��EORRG�GULYHV��YLUWXDO�&RPSOLQH�VHUYLFHV��DQG�PXFK�PRUH�� 

'HVSLWH�WKH�XSKHDYDOV�RI������WKURXJK�WKH�SUHVHQW��ZH�UHPDLQ�D�YLDEOH�DQG�YLEUDQW�VSLULWXDO�FRPPXQLW\��,Q�
-DQXDU\�RI�������ZH�ZHUH�LQ�VHDUFK�RI�RXU�QHZ�SULHVW��$IWHU�5HY��6WHSKHQ�&XII¶V�UHWLUHPHQW�RQ����������WKH�
YHVWU\�EHJDQ�PHHWLQJ�DQG�SODQQLQJ�ZLWK�WKH�'LRFHVH�RI�6RXWKHUQ�2KLR�DERXW�D�VHDUFK�IRU�D�SULHVW��)URP�
2FWREHU������WKURXJK�-XQH������ZLWKRXW�D�IXOO-WLPH�SULHVW��ZH�ZHUH�VR�EOHVVHG�E\�WKH�VSLULWXDO�OHDGHUVKLS�RI�
5HY��.DWKOHHQ�0XUUD\��5HY��0XUUD\�ZDV�WKHUH�IRU�XV�GXULQJ�RXU�WUDQVLWLRQ��6KH�FHOHEUDWHG�WZR�VHUYLFHV�SHU�
6XQGD\�DQG�OHG�&KULVWLDQ�(GXFDWLRQ���7KDQN�\RX��5HY��0XUUD\�� 

0XFK�ZRUN�ZDV�FRPSOHWHG�DQG�VHYHUDO�PHHWLQJV�ZHUH�KHOG�ZLWK�D�GLRFHVDQ�FRQVXOWDQW��7KH�YHVWU\�GHFLGHG�WR�
SXUVXH�D�3ULHVW-,Q-&KDUJH�SURFHVV�ZLWK�VLJQLILFDQW�DVVLVWDQFH�IURP�WKH�'LRFHVH��$�IHZ�PRQWKV�LQWR�WKH�
SURFHVV��%LVKRS�%UHLGHQWKDO�LQWURGXFHG�D�QHZ�UHVLGHQF\�SURJUDP��,Q�0DUFK��LW�ZDV�DQQRXQFHG�WKDW�RXU�
5HVLGHQW��3DXO�%HQQHWW��KDG�EHHQ�SODFHG�DW�$OO�6DLQWV��2XU�,QWHUYLHZ�&RPPLWWHH�ZDV�WUDQVLWLRQHG�WR�D�
:HOFRPLQJ�&RPPLWWHH��2Q�-XO\��VW��5HY��3DXO�%HQQHWW�DQG�KLV�IDPLO\�PRYHG�WR�3RUWVPRXWK�DQG�3DXO�EHJDQ�
KLV�PLQLVWU\�ZLWK�XV�DV�D�7UDQVLWLRQDO�'HDFRQ��,W�KDV�EHHQ�VXFK�D�EOHVVLQJ�WR�KDYH�3DXO�DQG�KLV�IDPLO\�KHUH�
ZLWK�XV��HVSHFLDOO\�GXULQJ�WKLV�LPSDFWIXO�SDQGHPLF�DQG�DOO�WKH�QHFHVVDU\�FKDQJHV�WR�RXU�ZRUVKLS�DW�WKH�
FKXUFK��7KDQN�\RX��)U��3DXO��:H�WKLQN�\RX�DUH�DZHVRPH� 

7KH�YHVWU\�KDV�ZRUNHG�GLOLJHQWO\�DQG�LPSUHVVLYHO\�GXULQJ�WKH�ILUVW����PRQWKV�RI�WKH�&29,'-���SDQGHPLF��
7KHUH�KDYH�EHHQ�VRPH�LQWHQVH�PHHWLQJV�ZLWK�YHU\�GLIILFXOW�GHFLVLRQV�EHLQJ�PDGH��$W�WLPHV��WKHUH�ZHUH�
PXOWLSOH�YHVWU\�PHHWLQJV�SHU�PRQWK�GXH�WR�WLPH-VHQVLWLYH��LPSRUWDQW�GHFLVLRQV�QHHGLQJ�YHVWU\�DSSURYDO��
7RGD\��ZH�DUH�EOHVVHG�ZLWK�DQ�LPSUHVVLYH�VODWH�RI�IXWXUH�YHVWU\�PHPEHUV��ZDUGHQV��DQG�FRQYHQWLRQ�
GHOHJDWHV��%\�WKH�WLPH�WKLV�UHSRUW�LV�UHDG��ZH�ZLOO�KDYH�RXU�HOHFWLRQ�UHVXOWV��:H�DUH�EOHVVHG�ZLWK�D�ZRQGHUIXO�
'HDFRQ�ZKR�LV�VRRQ�WR�EH�RUGDLQHG�D�SULHVW��)U��3DXO�%HQQHWW��7KDQN�\RX��5HY��6DOOLH�6FKLVOHU��IRU�VHUYLQJ�DV�
3DXO¶V�PHQWRU�GXULQJ�KLV�UHVLGHQF\�� 

2XU�7UHDVXUHU��9LFNL�'DLO\��LV�DPD]LQJ��9LFNL�KDG�VHULRXV�PHGLFDO�SUREOHPV�DQG�WUHDWPHQW�WKLV�SDVW�\HDU��
+RZHYHU��VKH�FRQWLQXHG�WR�EH�RXU�ZRQGHUIXO�7UHDVXUHU��9LFNL�ZDV�DQ�H[FHOOHQW�PHQWRU�WR�PH�DV�ZHOO� 

2I�VSHFLDO�QRWH��,�ZDQW�WR�RIIHU�D�KXJH�VKRXW�RXW��WKDQNV��DQG�MRE�ZHOO�GRQH�WR�RXU�'LUHFWRU�RI�0XVLF��-XVWLQ�
:LJHW��+LV�WDOHQW��OHDGHUVKLS��SURIHVVLRQDOLVP��DQG�PXVLF�PLQLVWU\�ZHUH�DPD]LQJ�DQG�RIWHQ�VHHPHG�WR�FDUU\�
XV�WKURXJK�VRPH�H[WUHPHO\�GLIILFXOW�WLPHV��7KDQN�\RX�VR�PXFK��-XVWLQ��*5($7�-2%��2XU�SDULVK�VHFUHWDU\��
-R\�'UDQVILHOG��KDV�ZRUNHG�YHU\�KDUG�XQGHU�GLIILFXOW�FLUFXPVWDQFHV��7KHUH�LV�VR�PXFK�ZRUN�WKDW�JHWV�GRQH�LQ�
WKH�RIILFH�WKDW�RQO\�D�IHZ�VHH�XS�FORVH��7KDQN�\RX��-R\��$QG�ODVW��EXW�GHILQLWHO\�QRW�OHDVW��ZH�DUH�DOVR�EOHVVHG�
E\�WKH�PLQLVWU\�WR�$OO�6DLQWV�E\�WKH�VWDII�DQG�FOHUJ\�RI�WKH�'LRFHVH�RI�6RXWKHUQ�2KLR��:H�GHILQLWHO\�
DSSUHFLDWH�WKH�VXSSRUW�DQG�DUH�VR�IRUWXQDWH�WR�EH�LQ�WKH�'LRFHVH� 

,�DP�FRQILGHQW�ZH�FDQ�KDYH�D�JUHDW������DQG�EH\RQG��*RG�LV�JRRG� 

:LWK�ORWV�RI�ORYH�DQG�JUDWLWXGH� 

 
-D\�+DVK 



ϴ 

 

-XQLRU�:DUGHQ¶V�5HSRUW 

 
7KH�WDVNV�WKDW�KDYH�EHHQ�FRPSOHWHG� 
· 7KH�6WHP�$FDGHP\�FRQWDFWHG�XV�DERXW�WULPPLQJ�D�EXVK�RQ�RXU�SURSHUW\�WKDW�LQWHUIHUHG�ZLWK�VWXGHQWV�

EHLQJ�SLFNHG�XS�IURP�VFKRRO���7KH�EXVK�ZDV�FXW�EDFN� 
· *DUGHQ�WULPPHG�DQG�ZHHGHG�DQG�WUDVK�SLFN�XS�DURXQG�WKH�EXLOGLQJ� 
· &XUE�FOHDQ�XS� 
· 5HSODFHPHQW�RI�JDUGHQ�VWRUP�ZLQGRZ� 
· *OD]LQJ�DQG�FOHDQLQJ�RI�ZLQGRZ�LQ�XSVWDLUV�RIILFH� 
· *HQHUDO�FOHDQLQJ�DQG�GXVWLQJ�  
· 0RSSLQJ�DQG�ZD[LQJ�RI�IORRUV� 
· 6WHS�UHSDLU� 
· 3DLQWHG�WKH�UHIULJHUDWRU�URRP�DQG�UHSODFHG�WKH�ZDWHU�IRXQWDLQ� 
· 5HSDLUHG�SODVWHU�LQ�NLWFKHQ�DQG�SDLQWHG�  
· 3DLQWHG�DQG�FOHDQHG�FDELQHWV� 
· :DVKHG�ZDOOV�ZKHUH�QHHGHG� 
· 3DLQWHG�ERWWRP�KDOI�RI�*XQQ�+DOO� 
· /LJKW�EXOE�UHSODFHPHQW� 
· 5HSODFHG�VXSSOLHV�LQ�UHVWURRPV�  
· 2UGHUHG�DQG�SLFNHG�XS�VXSSOLHV� 
· &KDQJHG�DLU�ILOWHU� 
· &KDQJHG�WKH IOXRUHVFHQW OLJKWV�LQ�WKH�RIILFH�KDOOZD\�ZLWK�GLUHFW�FRQQHFW�/('V�  
 
7DVNV�WKDW�QHHG�WR�EH GRQH� 
· &ROXPEDULXP�URRP�ZDOO�QHHGV�DWWHQWLRQ �   

 
 
$QQD�6HWWOH��-XQLRU�:DUGHQ 
 
 
 
 
 

 



ϵ 

 

:RUVKLS�6HUYLFH�5HSRUWV 

6HUYLFH�LQ�RXU�ZRUVKLS�OLWXUJ\�LV�D�KLJK�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�DQG�DQ�KRQRU���/HW�XV�DOO�HQFRXUDJH�DQG�UHFRJQL]H�
WKH�PHPEHUV�RI�RXU�$OWDU�*XLOG��&KRLU��(XFKDULVWLF�0LQLVWHUV��/HFWRUV��/D\�:RUVKLS�/HDGHUV��DQG�
8VKHUV���7KHLU�VHUYLFH�LV�DQ�KRQRU�WR�WKH�3DULVK�DQG�EULQJV�JORU\�WR�*RG� 
 

+RO\�&URVV�$OWDU�*XLOG 
 

7KH�$OWDU�*XLOG�DLGV�WKH�3ULHVW�LQ�FUHDWLQJ�D�FOLPDWH�RI�ZRUVKLS���,W�LV�RXU�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�WR�FDUH�IRU�WKH�
DOWDU�GHFHQWO\�DQG�ZLWK�JRRG�RUGHU��,�&RULQWKLDQV����������$OO�SUHSDUDWLRQV�DUH�GRQH�LQ�D�PDQQHU�VR�WKDW�
DQ\�VHUYLFH�PD\�EH�FRQGXFWHG�ZLWK�GLJQLW\��EHDXW\�DQG�RUGHU��IRU�WKH�ZRUVKLS�RI�*RG��DQG�+LV�6RQ��
-HVXV�&KULVW�RXU�/RUG� 
 
0HPEHUV�LQFOXGH��*D\OH�%HUU\��&KDUORWWH�*RUGRQ��&LQG\�+HUPDQVRQ��%LOO�6KRSH��)RUHVWD�6KRSH��6WDQ�
7DFNHWW��DQG�1LFNL�:HOFK��$QG�ZH�ZRXOG�OLNH�WR�WDNH�WKLV�WLPH�WR�UHPHPEHU�DOO�WKH�PHPEHUV�EHIRUH�XV� 
 
3OHDVH�UHPHPEHU�WR�GRQDWH�IRU�$OWDU�*XLOG�)ORZHUV� 
 

5HVSHFWIXOO\�VXEPLWWHG� 
6WDQ�7DFNHWW 
$OWDU�*XLOG�'LUHFWRU 

/HFWRUV 
 

7KH�/HFWRUV�DUH�WKRVH�SHUVRQV�WUDLQHG�WR�UHDG�+RO\�6FULSWXUH�GXULQJ�ZRUVKLS�VHUYLFHV���7KH\�DUH�
DSSRLQWHG��ZLWKRXW�OLFHQVH��E\�WKH�3ULHVW���7KRVH�ZLVKLQJ�WR�MRLQ�WKLV�PLQLVWU\�VKRXOG�FRQWDFW�WKH�FKXUFK�
RIILFH� 
 
7KH�IROORZLQJ�SHUVRQV�DUH�VHUYLQJ�DV�/HFWRUV���7LP�$QJHO��/HH�'DLO\��-D\�+DVK��&LQG\�+HUPDQVRQ��
-RVK�+XJKHV��/LQGVD\�0RQLKHQ��=DF�1DQFH��&KLS�0DLOOHW��'HH�5XVVHOO��%LOO�6KRSH��0DUL�*UDFH�6PLWK���
'HQQLV�6WHZDUW��DQG�-HVVLFD�3DFXOD� 
 

(XFKDULVWLF�0LQLVWHUV 
 

2XU�(XFKDULVWLF�0LQLVWHUV���&KDOLFH�%HDUHUV�DUH�D�IDLWKIXO�JURXS�RI�SHRSOH�ZKR�KDYH�WUDLQLQJ�LQ�WKHLU�
OLWXUJLFDO�IXQFWLRQV��DV�ZHOO�DV�UXGLPHQWDU\�WUDLQLQJ�LQ�WKH�WKHRORJ\�RI�WKH�6DFUDPHQW�RI�+RO\�(XFKDULVW���
$IWHU�WUDLQLQJ��WKH\�DUH�OLFHQVHG�E\�WKH�%LVKRS�WR�VHUYH�DW�WKH�$OWDU�� 
 
2XU�FXUUHQW�(XFKDULVWLF�0LQLVWHUV�LQFOXGH���7LP�$QJHO��/HH�'DLO\��&LQG\�+HUPDQVRQ��-RVK�+XJKHV��
/LQGVD\�0RQLKHQ��%LOO�6KRSH��DQG�0DUL�*UDFH�6PLWK� 
 

/D\�:RUVKLS�/HDGHUV 
 

/D\�:RUVKLS�/HDGHUV�DUH�PHPEHUV�ZKR�KDYH�UHFHLYHG�WUDLQLQJ�WR�OHDG�0RUQLQJ�3UD\HU�VHUYLFHV���2XU�
/D\�:RUVKLS�/HDGHUV�DUH��7LP�$QJHO��/HH�'DLO\��9LFNL�'DLO\��&LQG\�+HUPDQVRQ��/LQGVD\�0RQLKHQ�
DQG�=DF�1DQFH� 

:H�ZRXOG�DOVR�OLNH�WR�WKDQN�WKH�IROORZLQJ�PHPEHUV�ZKR�KDYH�WDNHQ�WXUQV�OHDGLQJ�&RPSOLQH�VHUYLFHV�
RQOLQH�VLQFH�0DUFK��-XVWLQ�:LJHW��/LQGVD\�0RQLKHQ��&LQG\�+HUPDQVRQ��-HVVLFD�3DFXOD��9LFNL�'DLO\��
DQG�$QQD�6HWWOH� 

8VKHUV 
 

0DQ\�WKDQNV�WR�DOO�PHPEHUV�ZKR�VHUYHG�DV�8VKHUV�LQ�WKH�SDVW�\HDU�DQG�WR�=DF�1DQFH�IRU�FRRUGLQDWLQJ�
WKLV�LPSRUWDQW�WDVN��� 



ϭϬ 

 

'LUHFWRU�RI�0XVLF¶V�5HSRUW 
 
 
-DQXDU\����� 

2�*RG��ZKRP�VDLQWV�DQG�DQJHOV�GHOLJKW�WR�ZRUVKLS�LQ�KHDYHQ��%H�HYHU�SUHVHQW�ZLWK�\RXU�VHUYDQWV�ZKR�VHHN�
WKURXJK�DUW�DQG�PXVLF�WR�SHUIHFW�WKH�SUDLVHV�RIIHUHG�E\�\RXU�SHRSOH�RQ�HDUWK��DQG�JUDQW�WR�WKHP�HYHQ�QRZ�
JOLPSVHV�RI�\RXU�EHDXW\��DQG�PDNH�WKHP�ZRUWK\�DW�OHQJWK�WR�EHKROG�LW�XQYHLOHG�IRU�HYHUPRUH��WKURXJK�-HVXV�
&KULVW�RXU�/RUG���$PHQ���%RRN�RI�&RPPRQ�3UD\HU��S������ 

$V�WKH�'LUHFWRU�RI�0XVLF��LW�LV�P\�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�WR�SURYLGH�PXVLFDO�JXLGDQFH�WR�RXU�FOHUJ\��SODQ�OLWXUJLFDOO\�
DSSURSULDWH�PXVLF�IRU�ZRUVKLS��SURYLGH�RUJDQ�SLDQR�DFFRPSDQLPHQW�DW�WKH�SULQFLSDO�VHUYLFH�RQ�6XQGD\�
PRUQLQJV�DQG�IRU�PDMRU�IHDVW�GD\V��UHKHDUVH�WKH�FKRLU��VXSHUYLVH�PDLQWHQDQFH�IRU�WKH�SLDQRV�DQG�SLSH�RUJDQ��
DQG�PDLQWDLQ�WKH�FKXUFK¶V�FKRUDO�OLEUDU\��,�VXEPLW�WKLV�UHSRUW�WR�OLVW�WKLV�\HDU¶V�DFFRPSOLVKPHQWV�IRU�WKH�
FRQJUHJDWLRQ¶V�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DQG�IRU�WKH�KLVWRULFDO�UHFRUG�RI�WKH�PXVLF�PLQLVWU\¶V�DFWLYLWLHV� 

,Q�������WKH�KHDUW�RI�WKH�PXVLF�PLQLVWU\�LV�RXU�YROXQWHHU�FKDQFHO�FKRLU�RI�ILIWHHQ��VNLOOHG�DQG�GHGLFDWHG�VLQJHUV��
+HDWKHU�$UULQJWRQ��$P\�%HUJDQGLQH��'RWWLH�*ORYHU��&LQG\�+HUPDQVRQ��'DYLG�/HZLV��-XQH�0F&DOO��*HUUL�
1RXUVH��'HH�5XVVHOO��)RUHVWD�6KRSH��0DUL�*UDFH�6PLWK��1DWKDQ�6PLWK��'U��-RKQ�:DONHU��-XOLD�:LJHW��.DUHQ�
:RRG��DQG�0HUULOO�:RRG�� 

'XULQJ�WKH�VXPPHU��ZH�ELG�IDUHZHOO�WR�$P\�%HUJDQGLQH�ZKHQ�VKH�PRYHG�WR�FHQWUDO�2KLR�WR�DFFHSW�D�WHDFKLQJ�
SRVLWLRQ�DQG�WR�EH�FORVHU�WR�IDPLO\�� 

,Q�RXU�GHQRPLQDWLRQ��LW�LV�UDUH�WR�ILQG�YROXQWHHU�FKRLUV�DV�VL]DEOH�DQG�DV�VNLOOHG�DV�RXUV�LQ�PDQ\�SDULVKHV�WKDW�
DUH�QRW�FDWKHGUDOV��7R�WKH�FKRLU��WKDQN�\RX�IRU�IDLWKIXO�VHUYLFH�WR�RXU�SDULVK�DQG�IRU�DOO�WKH�EHDXWLIXO�PXVLF��
ZKLFK�LV�VXUHO\�D�³IRUHWDVWH�RI�JORU\�GLYLQH�´ 

,Q�-DQXDU\��$OO�6DLQWV¶�IXQGHG�VFKRODUVKLSV�IRU�6KDZQHH�6WDWH�8QLYHUVLW\�VWXGHQWV�WR�VLQJ�LQ�WKH�FKRLU�DQG�WR�
LQWURGXFH�WKHP�WR�WKH�(SLVFRSDO�&KXUFK��'UHZ�&XQQLQJKDP��WHQRU��VDQJ�ZLWK�XV�IURP�-DQXDU\�XQWLO�0DUFK��
ZKLOH�KH�ILQLVKHG�D�GHJUHH�LQ�VHFRQGDU\�HGXFDWLRQ�� 

%HJLQQLQJ�LQ�0DUFK��ZLWK�WKH�RQVHW�RI�WKH�FRURQDYLUXV�SDQGHPLF��PDQ\�RI�RXU�FKXUFK¶V�PLQLVWULHV�VKLIWHG�
IRUPDWV�RYHUQLJKW��TXLWH�OLWHUDOO\���:H�EHJDQ�GHOLYHULQJ�VHUYLFHV�RI�+RO\�(XFKDULVW�RQ�0DUFK����YLD�
OLYHVWUHDP�WR�WKRVH�RQ�VRFLDO�PHGLD��7KH�5HY��.DWKOHHQ�0XUUD\�FHOHEUDWHG�DQG�SUHDFKHG��,�FRQWLQXHG�WR�SOD\�
WKH�RUJDQ��DQG�-XOLD�:LJHW�DQG�'UHZ�&XQQLQJKDP�OHG�XV�LQ�VRQJ� 

6WDUWLQJ�RQ�3DOP�6XQGD\��$OO�6DLQWV¶�SDUWQHUHG�ZLWK�WKH�5HY��6DOOLH�6FKLVOHU�DQG�SDULVKLRQHUV�RI�&KULVW�
&KXUFK��,URQWRQ��IRU�0RUQLQJ�3UD\HU�RQ�6XQGD\�PRUQLQJV�YLD�=RRP��6DOOLH�DQG�,�GHFLGHG�LW�FRXOG�EH�HIIHFWLYH�
IRU�WKH�FRQJUHJDWLRQ�WR�VLQJ�DW�KRPH�LI�ZH�VKDUHG�UHFRUGHG�PXVLF�GXULQJ�RXU�=RRP�PHHWLQJV��$V�,�JUHZ�PRUH�
FRPIRUWDEOH�ZLWK�UHFRUGLQJ�WHFKQRORJ\��'U��6WDQOH\�:RUNPDQ��2UJDQLVW�'LUHFWRU�RI�0XVLF�DW�6HFRQG�
3UHVE\WHULDQ�&KXUFK��$P\�%HUJDQGLQH��-XOLD�:LJHW��0DUL�*UDFH��.D\OHH��DQG�$GGLVRQ�6PLWK��DQG�RWKHU�
VRORLVWV�LQ�WKH�DUHD�UHFRUGHG�VRORV�IRU�D�ULFKHU�YDULHW\�RI�YRFDO�PXVLF��$OWKRXJK�LW�ZDV�QRW�SRVVLEOH�IRU�WKH�
FKRLU�WR�FRQWLQXH�OHDGLQJ�XV�LQ�VRQJ�GXULQJ�WKLV�SHULRG��UHFRUGLQJV�HQDEOHG�WKH�FRQJUHJDWLRQV�WR�VLQJ�PDQ\�RI�
WKH�OLWXUJLFDOO\�DSSURSULDWH�VHOHFWLRQV�ZH�ZRXOG�XVH�LI�ZH�KDG�EHHQ�ZRUVKLSLQJ�WRJHWKHU�LQ-SHUVRQ� 

,Q�0D\��WKH�EUDVV�WULR��:H�:HUH�*RRG�LQ�+LJK�6FKRRO��ZLWK�/LQGVD\�0RQLKHQ�RQ�WUXPSHW��-HVVLFD�3DFXOD�RQ�
WURPERQH��DQG�,�RQ�PHOORSKRQH��VWDUWHG�YLVLWLQJ�XQVXVSHFWLQJ�SDULVKLRQHUV��\RX�FRXOG�EH�QH[W���WR�SOD\�PXVLF�
IRU�WKHP�RXWGRRUV��RQ�RFFDVLRQ��:H�HYHQ�PDGH�D�VXUSULVH�DSSHDUDQFH�DW�WKH�RXWGRRU�&RPSOLQH�VHUYLFH�RQ�
$XJXVW�����3HUKDSV�\RX�ZLOO�KHDU�XV�LQ�FKXUFK��VRRQ� 

,Q�1RYHPEHU��/LQGD�7LHPDQ��'LUHFWRU�RI�&KRUDO�0XVLF�DW�3RUWVPRXWK�:HVW�+LJK�6FKRRO��UHTXHVWHG�WKH�XVH�RI�
RXU�1DYH�WR�UHFRUG�D�YLGHR�RI�KHU�DIWHU-VFKRRO�FKRUXV�VLQJLQJ�RQH�RI�WKHLU�IDYRULWH�&KULVWPDV�VHOHFWLRQV��,W�LV�
DQ�DQQXDO�WUDGLWLRQ�IRU�WKH�3:+6�FKRUXV�WR�PDNH�DSSHDUDQFHV�DW�DUHD�FKXUFKHV�GXULQJ�WKH�$GYHQW�VHDVRQ��
6LQFH�WKHLU�DQQXDO�FKXUFK�WRXU�ZDV�FDQFHOOHG��PDNLQJ�D�YLGHR�LQ�RXU�VDFUHG�VSDFH�ZRXOG�HQDEOH�WKHP�WR�
FRQWLQXH�WKLV�WUDGLWLRQ��HYHQ�LI�WKHUH�ZDV�QRW�D�OLYH�DXGLHQFH��7KDQN�\RX�WR�WKH�9HVWU\�IRU�DSSURYLQJ�WKLV�XVH�RI�



ϭϭ 

 

RXU�1DYH��SURYLGLQJ�WKHVH�VNLOOHG�VWXGHQWV�DQ�RSSRUWXQLW\�WR�UHFRUG�³2�+RO\�1LJKW´�DQG�WR�GLVWULEXWH�LW�WR�RXU�
3RUWVPRXWK�FRPPXQLW\��IURP�RQH�RI�WKH�PRVW�SHUIHFW�DQG�EHDXWLIXO�VSDFHV�IRU�PXVLF�LQ�3RUWVPRXWK� 

,Q�'HFHPEHU��WKH�5HY��3DXO�%HQQHWW��WKH�5HY��6DOOLH�6FKLVOHU��DQG�,�FROODERUDWHG�ZLWK�$DURQ�%OHYLQV�WR�FUHDWH�D�
VSHFLDO�YLGHR�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�IRU�XV�WR�FHOHEUDWH�&KULVWPDV�(YH�IURP�RXU�KRPHV��7KDQN�\RX��0DUL�*UDFH�6PLWK��
IRU�VLQJLQJ�³2�+RO\�1LJKW´�DQG�FKDQWLQJ�WKH�3VDOP��6WDQOH\�:RUNPDQ�IRU�VLQJLQJ�³2�&RPH��$OO�<H�)DLWKIXO´��
DQG�.D\OHH�DQG�$GGLVRQ�6PLWK�IRU�VLQJLQJ�³$ZD\�LQ�D�0DQJHU´�DQG�³6LOHQW�1LJKW´��<RXU�PXVLFDO�RIIHULQJV�
UHPLQGHG�XV�RI�WKH�EHDXWLIXO�DWPRVSKHUH�RI�&KULVWPDV�(YH�DW�$OO�6DLQWV¶�IRU�ZKLFK�ZH�DOO�ORQJHG� 

$V�,�EHJLQ�P\���WK�\HDU�DW�$OO�6DLQWV¶�RQ�)HEUXDU\�����DQG�DV�WKH�FKRLU�HDJHUO\�DQWLFLSDWHV�WKHLU�UHWXUQ�WR�WKH�
FKDQFHO��,�OHDYH�\RX�ZLWK�WKLV�SUD\HU�ZKLFK�FRQFOXGHV�HDFK�FKRLU�UHKHDUVDO� 

%OHVV��2�/RUG��XV�WK\�VHUYDQWV��ZKR�PLQLVWHU�LQ�WK\�WHPSOH��*UDQW�WKDW�ZKDW�ZH�VLQJ�ZLWK�RXU�OLSV��ZH�PD\�
EHOLHYH�LQ�RXU�KHDUWV��DQG�ZKDW�ZH�EHOLHYH�LQ�RXU�KHDUWV��ZH�PD\�VKRZ�IRUWK�LQ�RXU�OLYHV��7KURXJK�-HVXV�&KULVW�
RXU�/RUG��$PHQ���7KH�&KRULVWHU¶V�3UD\HU�RI�WKH�5R\DO�6FKRRO�RI�&KXUFK�0XVLF� 

5HVSHFWIXOO\�VXEPLWWHG� 

 

-XVWLQ�:LJHW 
'LUHFWRU�RI�0XVLF�2UJDQLVW 
 
 
$ERXW�0XVLF�DW�$OO�6DLQWV¶� 

0XVLF�LV�DQ�LPSRUWDQW�SDUW�RI�ZRUVKLS�DW�$OO�6DLQWV¶��,W�LV�QRWHG�WKDW�DV�HDUO\�DV�������RUJDQ�DQG�FKRLU�PXVLF�
ZHUH�FRPPRQSODFH�LQ�RXU�FRUSRUDWH�ZRUVKLS��,Q�������WKH�FKXUFK�LQWURGXFHG�D�YHVWHG�FKRLU�DV�YHVWPHQWV�
EHFDPH�DFFHSWHG�DWWLUH�IRU�FOHUJ\�DQG�RWKHUV�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�(SLVFRSDO�&KXUFK�LQ�WKH�8QLWHG�6WDWHV� 

2QH�QRWDEOH�IDFW��'U��-RKQ�:DONHU��RQH�RI�RXU�FKDQFHO�FKRLU�PHPEHUV��EHJDQ�VLQJLQJ�ZLWK�WKH�ER\�FKRLU�DQG�
DWWHQGLQJ�$OO�6DLQWV¶�LQ�������+H�ZDV�UHFUXLWHG�WR�VLQJ�ZLWK�WKH�FKRLU�ZKLOH�KH�ZDV�D�SLDQR�VWXGHQW�RI�RXU�
RUJDQLVW��WKH�ODWH�'RURWK\�.QRVW��0UV��.QRVW¶V�KXVEDQG��WKH�ODWH�&O\GH�.QRVW��ZDV�WKH�FKRLUPDVWHU��7KH�ER\�
FKRLU�DWWHQGHG�VHYHUDO�VHVVLRQV�UHWUHDWV�ZLWK�ZRUOG-UHQRZQHG�FRQGXFWRUV��,QWHUHVWLQJO\��HDFK�ER\�ZDV�SDLG�
������IRU�HDFK�UHKHDUVDO�DQG����IRU�HDFK�VHUYLFH��$GMXVWLQJ�IRU�LQIODWLRQ��WKDW�ZRXOG�EH��������SHU�ZHHN��SHU�
FKRULVWHU�LQ������ 

 
 



ϭϮ 

 

�  
3DULVK�0LQLVWULHV 

 
 

�����$GXOW�&KULVWLDQ�)RUPDWLRQ 
 

3DUWLFLSDWLQJ�LQ�$GXOW�)RUPDWLRQ�FRQWLQXHV�WR�EH�D�VLJQLILFDQW�ZD\�ZH�JURZ�LQ�IDLWK�DQG�FRPPLWPHQW�WR�
&KULVW�DQG�WKH�&KXUFK�DV�ZHOO�DV�JURZLQJ�RXU�UHODWLRQVKLSV�WRJHWKHU���7KH�IROORZLQJ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�ZHUH�
RIIHUHG�WKURXJK�WKH�\HDU��� 
 
· 6XQGD\�*RVSHO�6WXGLHV�RIIHUHG�EHWZHHQ�VHUYLFHV�RQ�6XQGD\� 
· 6RXS�	�6DODG�6XSSHUV�ZLWK�%LEOH�6WXG\�³/LIH�7UDQVIRUPHG��7KH�:D\�RI�/RYH�LQ�/HQW´�RQ�:HGQHVGD\V�

GXULQJ�/HQW 
· 6WDWLRQV�RI�WKH�&URVV�RQ�:HGQHVGD\V�GXULQJ�/HQW 
· ³$GYHQW�7RJHWKHU´�RQ�:HGQHVGD\V�LQ�'HFHPEHU�RQ�=RRP�� 
 

 
&KULVWLDQ�(GXFDWLRQ 

$Q�LQWHUJHQHUDWLRQDO�ZRUVKLS�VHUYLFH��&KLOGUHQ¶V�&KDSHO��ZDV�KHOG�RQ�6XQGD\�PRUQLQJV�DW�������D�P��YLD�
=RRP� 
 

 
0LVVLRQ�2XWUHDFK�&RPPLWWHH 

 
%HORZ�LV�D�VKRUW�VXPPDU\�RI�RXU������PLQLVWU\�SURMHFWV�� 
 

:LQWHU�6RFN�*LYHDZD\� 
)RU�\HDUV��ZH�KDYH�JLYHQ�/RDYHV�DQG�)LVKHV�SDUWLFLSDQWV�VRFNV�DW�RXU�&KULVWPDV�PHDO���7KLV�\HDU��ZH�ZHUH�
QRW�DEOH�WR�JLYH�RXW�SDFNDJHV�RI�VRFNV�GXH�WR�&29,'-�����+RZHYHU��ZH�GLG�KDYH�D�VRFN�GULYH�IRU�WKH�
+RPHOHVV�6KHOWHU���:H�DUH�KDSS\�WR�UHSRUW�WKDW�DURXQG�����SDLUV�RI�VRFNV��PHQ��ZRPHQ��DQG�FKLOGUHQ��ZHUH�
JLYHQ�WR�WKH�FOLHQWV�DW�WKH�6KHOWHU���7KDQN�\RX�YHU\�PXFK�IRU�FRQWULEXWLQJ�WR�WKLV�YHU\�QHHGHG�PLQLVWU\� 
 

)RRG�3DQWU\�%R[ 
%HFDXVH�IRRG�SDQWULHV�DOO�RYHU�WKH�VWDWH�DQG�KHUH�LQ�6FLRWR�&RXQW\�FRQWLQXH�WR�VHH�DQ�LQFUHDVH�LQ�QHHG��RXU�
FRPPLWWHH�FRQWLQXHV�WR�SURYLGH�D�)RRG�%R[�IRU�WKH�FRQJUHJDWLRQ�WR�GRQDWH�QRQ-SHULVKDEOH�LWHPV����:H�VKDUH�
RXU�FROOHFWLRQ�RI�IRRG�ZLWK�ERWK�)LUVW�3UHVE\WHULDQ�DQG�WKH�+RPHOHVV�6KHOWHU���'XH�WR�&29,'-����ZH�ZHUH�
RQO\�DEOH�WR�FROOHFW�GRQDWLRQV�XQWLO�0DUFK� 
 
:H�&DUH�&DUGV� 
³0LVV�<RX�´�³+DSS\�%LUWKGD\´�DQG�³*HW�:HOO�³�FDUGV�FRQWLQXHG�WR�EH�D�PLQLVWU\�IRU�WKH������\HDU� 
 

:HVW�(QG�'D\�&DUH�&HQWHU�� 
:HVW�(QG�'D\�&DUH�&HQWHU�LV�RSHUDWHG�SULPDULO\�IRU�ORZ-SDLG�ZRUNLQJ�IDPLOLHV�DQG�FKLOGUHQ�RI�FROOHJH�
VWXGHQWV���'XH�WR�&29,'-����ZH�ZHUH�RQO\�DEOH�WR�FROOHFW�GRQDWLRQV�XQWLO�0DUFK� 
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Monthly Comparison
Detail

All Saints Episcopal Church
610 Fourth Street

Portsmouth, OH 45662

Transaction Date Dec 1 2020 to Dec 31 2020

2020 December December December YTD YTD YTD Annual
Budget Budget Actual % of Budget Budget Actual % of Budget % of Budget

Income
Cash Accounts

4000 Tithes & Offerings: Pledges 124,750.00 10,395.87 8,844.00 85% 124,750.00 109,082.32 87% 87%
4001 Tithes & Offerings: Non Pledges 8,800.00 733.37 1,880.00 256% 8,800.00 11,240.00 128% 128%
4002 Tithes & Offerings: Plate 3,000.00 250.00 0.00 0% 3,000.00 675.25 23% 23%
4003 Tithes & Offerings: Prior/Post Yr 100.00 8.37 0.00 0% 100.00 600.00 600% 600%
4010 Concessions 400.00 33.37 114.49 343% 400.00 494.41 124% 124%
4020 Groups 1,800.00 150.00 0.00 0% 1,800.00 1,450.00 81% 81%
4025 Misc 0.00 0.00 4,181.72 0% 0.00 16,551.21 0% 0%
4030 Interest from Investments 8,500.00 708.37 0.00 0% 8,500.00 10,084.25 119% 119%
4060 Parish Life 4,000.00 333.37 20.00 6% 4,000.00 797.00 20% 20%

Cash Accounts Total 151,350.00 12,612.72 15,040.21 119% 151,350.00 150,974.44 100% 100%

Other Cash Accounts
4040 Interest from Savings 0.00 0.00 0.80 0% 0.00 19.22 0% 0%
4050 Misc Income: Non-Assessed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
4051 Misc Income: Assessed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
4052 Misc Income: Memorial Fund Tran... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

Other Cash Accounts Total 0.00 0.00 0.80 0% 0.00 19.22 0% 0%

Designated Income
4100 Rotary: Altar Flowers 0.00 0.00 120.00 0% 0.00 505.00 0% 0%
4101 Rotary: Building 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
4102 Rotary: Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
4103 Rotary: C & E Flowers/Greenery 0.00 0.00 115.00 0% 0.00 115.00 0% 0%
4104 Rotary: Discretionary 0.00 0.00 575.00 0% 0.00 2,453.20 0% 0%
4105 Rotary: Habitat for Humanity 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
4106 Rotary: Loaves & Fishes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 101.00 0% 0%
4107 Rotary: Memorial 0.00 0.00 155.00 0% 0.00 455.00 0% 0%
4108 Rotary: Misc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
4109 Rotary: Portsmouth Civic Chorale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
4110 Rotary: Publications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 7.00 0% 0%
4111 Rotary: Scioto Christian Ministry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
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Monthly Comparison
Detail

2020 December December December YTD YTD YTD Annual
Budget Budget Actual % of Budget Budget Actual % of Budget % of Budget

4112 Rotary: St. Paul & Silas Ministry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
4113 Rotary: Transfer 0.00 0.00 4,330.86 0% 0.00 4,350.86 0% 0%

Designated Income Total 0.00 0.00 5,295.86 0% 0.00 7,987.06 0% 0%

Total Income 151,350.00 12,612.72 20,336.87 161% 151,350.00 158,980.72 105% 105%

Expenditures
Current Liabilities

5020 Bank: Service Charges 10.00 0.87 0.00 0% 10.00 10.00 100% 100%
5025 Bank: Online Giving Fees 75.00 6.25 6.00 96% 75.00 55.50 74% 74%

Current Liabilities Total 85.00 7.12 6.00 84% 85.00 65.50 77% 77%

Administrative
5010 Advertising / Promotion 500.00 41.63 0.00 0% 500.00 0.00 0% 0%
5300 Office: Computer Related Costs 1,000.00 83.37 0.00 0% 1,000.00 0.00 0% 0%
5301 Office: Office Supplies 900.00 75.00 219.90 293% 900.00 841.27 93% 93%
5302 Office: Postage & Delivery 700.00 58.37 12.00 21% 700.00 737.00 105% 105%
5303 Office: Copier 2,073.00 172.75 172.75 100% 2,073.00 2,073.00 100% 100%
5400 Other Printing & Reproduction 75.00 6.25 0.00 0% 75.00 0.00 0% 0%
5901 Supplies: Clergy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5902 Supplies: Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

Administrative Total 5,248.00 437.37 404.65 93% 5,248.00 3,651.27 70% 70%

Building
5030.5 Building: Capital Expense 2,000.00 166.63 1,489.87 894% 2,000.00 1,489.87 74% 74%
5031 Building: Cleaning Supplies 200.00 16.63 20.00 120% 200.00 481.52 241% 241%
5032 Building: Gen. Bldg. Maintenance 3,000.00 250.00 0.00 0% 3,000.00 371.18 12% 12%
5034 Building: Insurance 5,000.00 416.63 1,369.50 329% 5,000.00 5,209.50 104% 104%
5035 Building: Other Maintenance 2,500.00 208.37 0.00 0% 2,500.00 817.00 33% 33%
5036 Building: Seasonal Maintenance 400.00 33.37 0.00 0% 400.00 0.00 0% 0%
5050 Cleaning Contract 6,840.00 570.00 550.00 96% 6,840.00 3,000.00 44% 44%

Building Total 19,940.00 1,661.63 3,429.37 206% 19,940.00 11,369.07 57% 57%

Building - Utilities
5950 Utilities: Bldg Security 600.00 50.00 0.00 0% 600.00 180.00 30% 30%
5951 Utilities: Electric 6,500.00 541.63 308.25 57% 6,500.00 4,940.88 76% 76%
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2020 December December December YTD YTD YTD Annual
Budget Budget Actual % of Budget Budget Actual % of Budget % of Budget

5952 Utilities: Gas Company 6,000.00 500.00 304.00 61% 6,000.00 4,027.48 67% 67%
5953 Utilities: Comp/Inter/Phone 3,100.00 258.37 393.14 152% 3,100.00 3,218.75 104% 104%
5954 Utilities: Trash 1,392.00 116.00 108.60 94% 1,392.00 1,451.55 104% 104%
5955 Utilities: Water 825.00 68.75 50.45 73% 825.00 443.83 54% 54%
5956 Utilities: Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%

Building - Utilities Total 18,417.00 1,534.75 1,164.44 76% 18,417.00 14,262.49 77% 77%

Diocese of Southern Ohio
5001 Diocesan Convention 750.00 62.50 0.00 0% 750.00 0.00 0% 0%
5002 Diocesan Mission Share 12,247.00 1,020.62 1,020.55 100% 12,247.00 11,620.55 95% 95%
5003 Diocese - Gen Convent Rev K Mu... 150.00 12.50 0.00 0% 150.00 0.00 0% 0%

Diocese of Southern Ohio Total 13,147.00 1,095.62 1,020.55 93% 13,147.00 11,620.55 88% 88%

Educational Ministries
5070 Dues & Subscriptions 2,200.00 183.37 211.52 115% 2,200.00 2,342.91 106% 106%
5080 Education: Adult 75.00 6.25 0.00 0% 75.00 0.00 0% 0%
5081 Education: Youth 150.00 12.50 0.00 0% 150.00 0.00 0% 0%
5082 Education: Music Conference 1,100.00 91.63 0.00 0% 1,100.00 1,085.00 99% 99%

Educational Ministries Total 3,525.00 293.75 211.52 72% 3,525.00 3,427.91 97% 97%

Outreach
5500 Outreach: L & F 600.00 50.00 0.00 0% 600.00 550.00 92% 92%
5501 Outreach: Misc. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5502 Outreach: Scioto Christian Ministry 1,000.00 83.37 250.00 300% 1,000.00 1,000.00 100% 100%

Outreach Total 1,600.00 133.37 250.00 187% 1,600.00 1,550.00 97% 97%

Parish Life
5540 Concessions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5600 Parish Life: Misc. 1,250.00 104.13 70.00 67% 1,250.00 275.97 22% 22%
5601 Parish Life: Shrove Tuesday 100.00 8.37 0.00 0% 100.00 107.69 108% 108%
5602 Parish Life: TOSRV 1,200.00 100.00 0.00 0% 1,200.00 0.00 0% 0%

Parish Life Total 2,550.00 212.50 70.00 33% 2,550.00 383.66 15% 15%

Worship
5110 Ministry Expenses 75.00 6.25 0.00 0% 75.00 115.94 155% 155%
5200 Music: Guest Performers 1,850.00 154.13 0.00 0% 1,850.00 (80.00) -4% -4%
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2020 December December December YTD YTD YTD Annual
Budget Budget Actual % of Budget Budget Actual % of Budget % of Budget

5201 Music: Maintenance - Organ 960.00 80.00 483.00 604% 960.00 828.00 86% 86%
5202 Music: Maintenance - Piano 150.00 12.50 0.00 0% 150.00 80.00 53% 53%
5203 Music: Other 800.00 66.63 0.00 0% 800.00 400.00 50% 50%
5204 Music: Supplies 300.00 25.00 311.21 1245% 300.00 311.21 104% 104%
5900 Supplies: Altar Supplies 500.00 41.63 0.00 0% 500.00 508.17 102% 102%

Worship Total 4,635.00 386.14 794.21 206% 4,635.00 2,163.32 47% 47%

Personnel
5714 Payroll: Clergy SECA 2,200.00 183.37 0.00 0% 2,200.00 0.00 0% 0%
5715 Payroll: Clergy - Stipend 27,500.00 2,291.63 0.00 0% 27,500.00 2,500.00 9% 9%
5716 Payroll: Clergy - Other 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0% 0.00 12,500.00 0% 0%
5720 Payroll: Organist - Medicare Tax 193.00 16.12 20.07 125% 193.00 210.99 109% 109%
5721 Payroll: Organist - SS 824.00 68.63 85.82 125% 824.00 902.08 109% 109%
5722 Payroll: Organist - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5723 Payroll: Organist - Stipend 13,288.00 1,107.37 1,384.15 125% 13,288.00 14,548.54 109% 109%
5730 Payroll: Sec - Medicare 126.00 10.50 13.93 133% 126.00 120.00 95% 95%
5731 Payroll: Sec - SS 540.00 45.00 59.53 132% 540.00 513.13 95% 95%
5732 Payroll Exp: Sec - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5733 Payroll: Sec - Stipend 9,427.00 785.62 960.22 122% 9,427.00 8,276.54 88% 88%

Personnel Total 54,098.00 4,508.24 5,023.72 111% 54,098.00 39,571.28 73% 73%

Personnel - Employer
5701 Payroll: Payroll Service Charges 46.00 3.87 4.80 124% 46.00 42.90 93% 93%
5702 Payroll: BWC Employer 350.00 29.13 41.15 141% 350.00 123.45 35% 35%
5703 Payroll: Clergy - Travel 1,000.00 83.37 0.00 0% 1,000.00 0.00 0% 0%
5704 Payroll: Supply Clergy 6,000.00 500.00 0.00 0% 6,000.00 925.00 15% 15%
5704.1 Payroll: Supply Clergy - Pension 1,080.00 90.00 0.00 0% 1,080.00 0.00 0% 0%
5704.2 Payroll: Supply Clergy - Travel 644.00 53.63 0.00 0% 644.00 0.00 0% 0%
5705 Payroll: Supply Organist 300.00 25.00 0.00 0% 300.00 0.00 0% 0%
5710 Payroll: Clergy - HSA 1,925.00 160.38 0.00 0% 1,925.00 0.00 0% 0%
5711 Payroll: Clergy - Ins 7,425.00 618.75 0.00 0% 7,425.00 0.00 0% 0%
5712 Payroll: Clergy - Pension 5,500.00 458.37 0.00 0% 5,500.00 506.25 9% 9%
5734 Payroll: Murray - Housing Allowa... 3,250.00 270.87 0.00 0% 3,250.00 3,500.00 108% 108%
5735 Payroll: Murray - Pension 585.00 48.75 0.00 0% 585.00 101.25 17% 17%

Personnel - Employer Total 28,105.00 2,342.12 45.95 2% 28,105.00 5,198.85 18% 18%

Designated Expense
5030 Building: Capital Campaign Output 0.00 0.00 1,013.81 0% 0.00 1,053.80 0% 0%
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2020 December December December YTD YTD YTD Annual
Budget Budget Actual % of Budget Budget Actual % of Budget % of Budget

5100 Greenery (Christmas) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5800 Rotary Exp: Altar Flowers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 1,139.00 0% 0%
5801 Rotary Exp: Building Painting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5802 Rotary Exp: Capital Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5803 Rotary Exp: Christmas/Easter/Gre... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 350.00 0% 0%
5804 Rotary Exp: Discretionary Fund 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 0% 0.00 2,403.20 0% 0%
5805 Rotary Exp: Habitat for Humanity 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5806 Rotary Exp: Loaves & Fishes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5807 Rotary Exp: Memorial Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 88.46 0% 0%
5808 Rotary Exp: Misc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5809 Rotary Exp: Portsmouth Civic Cho... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 17.98 0% 0%
5813 Rotary Exp: Publications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5814 Rotary Exp: Scioto Christian Minis... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5815 Rotary Exp: St. Paul & Silas Minis... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
5816 Rotary Exp: Transfer 0.00 0.00 1,190.00 0% 0.00 1,190.00 0% 0%

Designated Expense Total 0.00 0.00 3,603.81 0% 0.00 6,242.44 0% 0%

Total Expenditures 151,350.00 12,612.61 16,024.22 127% 151,350.00 99,506.34 66% 66%

Over/Under 0.00 0.11 4,312.65 0.00 59,474.38
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BALANCE SHEET

12/31/2020

$358,545.15

6,475.27

$365,020.42

Continuing Education Fund $35,224.15

Deacon Education Fund 24,325.18

$59,549.33

General Funds Operational Accounts

$1,000.00

$59,323.16

$60,323.16

$0.00

23,875.81

Canon Expense for Priest                (C) 1,000.00

21,443.78

3,160.86

1,153.80

$50,634.25

 

$56,196.70

$140,117.44

$591,723.86

ALL SAINTS' EPISCOPAL CHURCH

TOTAL ASSETS

5/3rd Savings Account

Specific Gift Funds

 Loaves And Fishes    Not usable for church

Memorial Fund

Toombs Charitable Trust                       (D)

$50,634.25

     General Funds Invested  useable  ( F)

Capital Fund Acct                                  (E)

A+B+C+D+E+F=G

All Saints Gifts/Bequests Investment Account

Bonds-Notes-Mutual Funds

Cash Account

Fifth Third Debit Checking Acct

Total

Total

New Line --Needs congregation approval to use

Total  useable   (A)

Vestry --Use income only for acct heading type exp. 

NEW line--Total General Oper. Funds--useable (G)

       ASEC Multi Fund Holding Acct.

General Funds Money                         (B)

Fifth Third Gen Operational Acct.



 

 



Date of Amount Current Net

Purchase Invested Balance Inc/Dec

MATURITY

DATE

1/24/12 12/15/22 13,735.70 24,421.50 10,685.80

2/7/13 12/15/27 11,330.85 11,297.40 (33.45)

10.22/12 open 9,931.80 9,102.10 (829.70)

11/4/19 12/15/47 10,000.00 10,432.20 432.20

5/20/10 6/15/35 12,112.95 16,673.88 4,560.93

9/17/16 12/9/24 Standard Fed Bank 7,425.81 8,897.58 1,471.77

7/22/20 open 52,165.00 59,732.38 7,567.38

L02/14/12 open Franklin Mutual Funds Class  C 9,801.00 10,242.96 441.96

L4/3/15 open 36,900.00 39,229.84 2,329.84

L02/04/13 open 15,000.00 11,222.41 (3,777.59)

L02/14/12 open American Mutual Funds 57,165.00 77,476.65 20,311.65

01/30/20 08/11/29 25,374.45 26,993.25 1,618.80

3/30/20 open 23,820.44 29,333.05 5,512.61

1/17/19 1/19/2021 13,000.00 13,018.46 18.46

11/4/19 10/24/23 10,000.00 10,471.50 471.50

0.00

$307,763.00 $358,545.16 $50,782.16

Net Income Draw Curr-Balance

Pur Mat-

12/31/2020 Cash $5,682.34 $0.00 $0.00 $792.93 $0.00 $6,475.27

12/31/2020 $365,020.43

`

Purchase 12/31/2020

Date Orig Inv. Curr Value Net Inc/Dec

1/15/2020 stock $12,951.69 $13,692.06 $740.37

$0.00

O 2/13/2012 open 1,831.79           2,190.67         358.88           

open 14,577.24 15,504.52 $927.28

6/23/2020 open $10,000.00 10,302.09 $302.09

10/31/2020 2,795.85 4,002.18         $1,206.33

6/22/2020 $5,027.32 5,349.83 $322.51

11/16/2020 new Vanguard  S&P 500 ETF 5004.07 $5,155.35 $151.28

11/30/2020 47183.39 $56,196.70 $3,117.09

Morgan Stanley Bank

Frankli  Mutual funds Class A

Total 

Verizon Comm.

Tenn Valley Authority

Morgan Stanley Bank

Capital Income Bldg Fund

Templeton Global Fund

Vanguard SA/P 500

Apple Inc.

Name of

Investment

Unit Trust Multi Fund

G E Capital Corp Internotes

 BONDS-CORP NOTES

Oakland Ca .Pension Oblig Rev.

ALL SAINTS CHURCH INVESTMENT  FUND

COMPARISON OF AMOUNT INVESTED TO CURRENT MARKET VALUE

As of date purchased or prior end of month  12/31/20

Totals

Total Gift--Bequest Investment Fund

Income Fund of America CL A
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All Saints Episcopal Church

610 Fourth Street
Portsmouth, OH 45662

All Budgeted Accounts

Income Budget
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Cash Accounts 2020 2021
4000 Tithes & Offerings: Pledges 124,750.00 113,914.00 
4001 Tithes & Offerings: Non Pledges 8,800.00 6,820.00 
4002 Tithes & Offerings: Plate 3,000.00 1,000.00 
4003 Tithes & Offerings: Prior/Post Yr 100.00 100.00 
4010 Concessions 400.00 400.00 
4020 Groups 1,800.00 1,800.00 
4025 Misc 0.00 0.00 
4030 Interest from Investments 8,500.00 8,500.00 
4060 Parish Life 4,000.00 4,000.00 

Totals Cash Accounts 151,350.00 136,534.00 

Other Cash Accounts 2020 2021
4040 Interest from Savings 0.00 0.00 
4050 Misc Income: Non-Assessed 0.00 0.00 
4051 Misc Income: Assessed 0.00 0.00 
4052 Misc Income: Memorial Fund Transfers 0.00 0.00 

Totals Other Cash Accounts 0.00 0.00 

Designated Income 2020 2021
4100 Rotary: Altar Flowers 0.00 0.00 
4101 Rotary: Building 0.00 0.00 
4102 Rotary: Capital 0.00 0.00 
4103 Rotary: C & E Flowers/Greenery 0.00 0.00 
4104 Rotary: Discretionary 0.00 0.00 
4105 Rotary: Habitat for Humanity 0.00 0.00 
4106 Rotary: Loaves & Fishes 0.00 0.00 
4107 Rotary: Memorial 0.00 0.00 
4108 Rotary: Misc 0.00 0.00 
4109 Rotary: Portsmouth Civic Chorale 0.00 0.00 
4110 Rotary: Publications 0.00 0.00 
4111 Rotary: Scioto Christian Ministry 0.00 0.00 
4112 Rotary: St. Paul & Silas Ministry 0.00 0.00 
4113 Rotary: Transfer 0.00 0.00 

Totals Designated Income 0.00 0.00 

Total Budget For Income 151,350.00 136,534.00 
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Current Liabilities 2020 2021
5020 Bank: Service Charges 10.00 10.00 
5025 Bank: Online Giving Fees 75.00 75.00 

Totals Current Liabilities 85.00 85.00 

Administrative 2020 2021
5010 Advertising / Promotion 500.00 500.00 
5300 Office: Computer Related Costs 1,000.00 1,000.00 
5301 Office: Office Supplies 900.00 900.00 
5302 Office: Postage & Delivery 700.00 900.00 
5303 Office: Copier 2,073.00 2,073.00 
5400 Other Printing & Reproduction 75.00 75.00 
5901 Supplies: Clergy 0.00 0.00 
5902 Supplies: Other 0.00 0.00 

Totals Administrative 5,248.00 5,448.00 

Building 2020 2021
5030.5 Building: Capital Expense 2,000.00 2,000.00 
5031 Building: Cleaning Supplies 200.00 600.00 
5032 Building: Gen. Bldg. Maintenance 3,000.00 8,000.00 
5034 Building: Insurance 5,000.00 5,120.00 
5035 Building: Other Maintenance 2,500.00 2,500.00 
5036 Building: Seasonal Maintenance 400.00 700.00 
5050 Cleaning Contract 6,840.00 6,600.00 

Totals Building 19,940.00 25,520.00 

Building - Utilities 2020 2021
5950 Utilities: Bldg Security 600.00 500.00 
5951 Utilities: Electric 6,500.00 6,500.00 
5952 Utilities: Gas Company 6,000.00 6,000.00 
5953 Utilities: Comp/Inter/Phone 3,100.00 2,350.00 
5954 Utilities: Trash 1,392.00 1,500.00 
5955 Utilities: Water 825.00 825.00 
5956 Utilities: Other 0.00 0.00 

Totals Building - Utilities 18,417.00 17,675.00 

Diocese of Southern Ohio 2020 2021
5001 Diocesan Convention 750.00 1,000.00 
5002 Diocesan Mission Share 12,247.00 14,670.00 
5003 Diocese - Gen Convent Rev K Murray 150.00 0.00 

Totals Diocese of Southern Ohio 13,147.00 15,670.00 

Educational Ministries 2020 2021
5070 Dues & Subscriptions 2,200.00 2,200.00 
5080 Education: Adult 75.00 175.00 
5081 Education: Youth 150.00 350.00 
5082 Education: Music Conference 1,100.00 1,000.00 

Totals Educational Ministries 3,525.00 3,725.00 

Outreach 2020 2021
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5500 Outreach: L & F 600.00 600.00 
5501 Outreach: Misc. 0.00 0.00 
5502 Outreach: Scioto Christian Ministry 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Totals Outreach 1,600.00 1,600.00 

Parish Life 2020 2021
5540 Concessions 0.00 0.00 
5600 Parish Life: Misc. 1,250.00 1,250.00 
5601 Parish Life: Shrove Tuesday 100.00 100.00 
5602 Parish Life: TOSRV 1,200.00 1,200.00 

Totals Parish Life 2,550.00 2,550.00 

Worship 2020 2021
5110 Ministry Expenses 75.00 100.00 
5200 Music: Guest Performers 1,850.00 1,850.00 
5201 Music: Maintenance - Organ 960.00 960.00 
5202 Music: Maintenance - Piano 150.00 150.00 
5203 Music: Other 800.00 800.00 
5204 Music: Supplies 300.00 300.00 
5900 Supplies: Altar Supplies 500.00 550.00 

Totals Worship 4,635.00 4,710.00 

Personnel 2020 2021
5714 Payroll: Clergy SECA 2,200.00 0.00 
5715 Payroll: Clergy - Stipend 27,500.00 0.00 
5716 Payroll: Clergy - Other 0.00 30,000.00 
5720 Payroll: Organist - Medicare Tax 193.00 199.00 
5721 Payroll: Organist - SS 824.00 849.00 
5722 Payroll: Organist - Other 0.00 0.00 
5723 Payroll: Organist - Stipend 13,288.00 13,687.00 
5730 Payroll: Sec - Medicare 126.00 130.00 
5731 Payroll: Sec - SS 540.00 556.00 
5732 Payroll Exp: Sec - Other 0.00 0.00 
5733 Payroll: Sec - Stipend 9,427.00 9,710.00 

Totals Personnel 54,098.00 55,131.00 

Personnel - Employer 2020 2021
5701 Payroll: Payroll Service Charges 46.00 46.00 
5702 Payroll: BWC Employer 350.00 350.00 
5703 Payroll: Clergy - Travel 1,000.00 1,000.00 
5704 Payroll: Supply Clergy 6,000.00 1,000.00 
5704.1 Payroll: Supply Clergy - Pension 1,080.00 1,080.00 
5704.2 Payroll: Supply Clergy - Travel 644.00 644.00 
5705 Payroll: Supply Organist 300.00 300.00 
5710 Payroll: Clergy - HSA 1,925.00 0.00 
5711 Payroll: Clergy - Ins 7,425.00 0.00 
5712 Payroll: Clergy - Pension 5,500.00 0.00 
5734 Payroll: Murray - Housing Allowance 3,250.00 0.00 
5735 Payroll: Murray - Pension 585.00 0.00 
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Totals Personnel - Employer 28,105.00 4,420.00 

Designated Expense 2020 2021
5100 Greenery (Christmas) 0.00 0.00 
5800 Rotary Exp: Altar Flowers 0.00 0.00 
5801 Rotary Exp: Building Painting 0.00 0.00 
5802 Rotary Exp: Capital Expense 0.00 0.00 
5803 Rotary Exp: Christmas/Easter/Greenery 0.00 0.00 
5804 Rotary Exp: Discretionary Fund 0.00 0.00 
5805 Rotary Exp: Habitat for Humanity 0.00 0.00 
5806 Rotary Exp: Loaves & Fishes 0.00 0.00 
5807 Rotary Exp: Memorial Fund 0.00 0.00 
5808 Rotary Exp: Misc 0.00 0.00 
5809 Rotary Exp: Portsmouth Civic Chorale 0.00 0.00 
5813 Rotary Exp: Publications 0.00 0.00 
5814 Rotary Exp: Scioto Christian Ministry 0.00 0.00 
5815 Rotary Exp: St. Paul & Silas Ministry 0.00 0.00 
5816 Rotary Exp: Transfer 0.00 0.00 

Totals Designated Expense 0.00 0.00 

Total Budget For Expenses 151,350.00 136,534.00 


